

No. 18-1165

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE PORTNOY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
MICHAEL S. FLYNN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID B. TOSCANO	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
TRENT THOMPSON	C. HARKER RHODES IV
DAVIS POLK &	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
WARDWELL LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
450 Lexington Ave.	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
New York, NY 10017	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 24, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ESOP Fiduciaries Generally Have No ERISA Obligation To Use Corporate Inside Information Or Corporate Disclosure Mechanisms In Making Fiduciary Decisions. ....	3
A. Under <i>Pegram</i> , ESOP Fiduciaries Need Not Use Corporate Inside Information or Corporate Disclosure Mechanisms to Benefit Plan Participants.....	3
B. Obliging ESOP Fiduciaries to Use Corporate Inside Information Creates Tension Between ERISA and the Securities Laws and Other Anomalies. ....	9
II. Respondents’ Complaint Fails Because A Prudent Fiduciary Could Have Concluded That Disclosure Would Do More Harm Than Good To The Fund. ....	11
A. Respondents Concede That the “Could Not Have” Standard Governs. ....	11
B. Respondents’ Generalized Allegations Fail to Plausibly Allege a Duty-of- Prudence Breach. ....	14
III. The Government Correctly Recognizes That ERISA Does Not Impose Independent Disclosure Obligations, But Its Proposed Hybrid ERISA Suits For Securities-Law Violations Would Skirt Sensible Limitations On Securities Litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016).....	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	19, 23
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	10
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Fearon</i> , 721 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	5
<i>Martone v. Robb</i> , 902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	23
<i>O'Day v. Chatila</i> , 774 F. App'x 708 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	4

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	3
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	4
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	4
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b).....	23
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B).....	4, 17
29 U.S.C. §1108(c)(3).....	3
<b>Rule</b>	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cornerstone Research, <i>Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) Company Stock Cases</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2LVMuxK">https://bit.ly/2LVMuxK</a> (last visited Oct. 23, 2019).....	24
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> , No. 12-751 (Apr. 2, 2014).....	5
